
  

  
    

          
       

                           
        
 (TENDER NOTICE) 

 Applications are invited for sealed tenders by Civil Aviation Authority duly supported with documentary evidence 
from suitable contractors having valid NTN and on the Active Taxpayer List (ATL) of FBR and having sufficient 
experience of such works for the work mentioned below.  
TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

1. Tenders documents can be purchased up to 27-05-2024 from the office of undersigned during office hours on 
payment of prescribed tender cost (non-refundable) on written request. Tender fee is also acceptable in shape of 
Pay Order/Bank Draft of any schedule bank in favour of “Civil Aviation Authority”. Tender fee may also be 
submitted in CAA Revenue Account No.0211-00432179-03 at MIAP, Multan and receipt may be produced to this 
office with written request. 
 

2. Tenders will be received on 28-05-2024 at 1100 Hrs. and will be opened on the same day at 1130 Hrs. in the Office 
of undersigned in the presence of intending contractors or their representatives. 

 3. Earnest Money amounting to Rs.200,000/- in the shape of Pay Order/Bank Draft of any scheduled Bank draw in 
favour of “Civil Aviation Authority” should be submitted along with the tenders in separate sealed envelope. 
Tenders without earnest money would not be entertained. Pay Order / Earnest Money of the unsuccessful bidders 
will be retained till finalization of tender process.  

 
4. No tender will be sold by post or on the date fixed for opening of the tenders. 

 
5. Conditions tenders shall not be entertained. 

 6. The bidders will have to provide the following, prior to issuance of tender documents:- 
a. Affidavit of proprietorship duly attested on non-judicial stamp paper of minimum Rs. 200/- (if applicable). 
b. Affidavit of no litigation on non-judicial stamp paper of minimum Rs. 200/-. 
c. Power of attorney on non-judicial stamp paper of minimum Rs. 500 (if applicable). 
d. Valid income tax, sales tax and professional tax registration, active tax payer status and NTN certificates. 

7. Tender shall only be issued to authorized representative of the Contractor/Firms/Company etc having proof of 
authorization of the respective Firm/Company/Contractors.  

 8. Tenders documents will not be issued to contractors / firms whose past performance with PCAA is un-satisfactory 
or any litigation / debarring / blacklisting case of them is in progress. 

 
9. PCAA reserves all rights to accept or reject any or all the tenders for sufficient and cogent reasons which will be 

communicated to the bidder on request. Conditional Tenders shall not be entertained and liable for rejection. 
 

10. Tender advertisement is also available on PPRA website at www.ppra.org.pk and CAA Pakistan website at 
www.caapakistan.com.pk. 

 
11. WARNING: “Pay order/ Bank Drafts or any other financial instruments to be submitted by Bidders and Contractors 

as ‘Tender Cost’, ‘Earnest Money / Bid Security’ and Bank Guarantees, if found fake or dishonored by issuing bank 
/ financial institution at any Pre / Post contract stage of the case, would call for blacklisting and legal action as per 
law of the land”. 

Divisional Engineer (Civil) 
  Engineering Services, Multan Division          Multan Int’l Airport 

        

Sr. 
No. Name of Work Bid Security Tender Fee 

(Rs.) 
Date of 

Opening 
01 PROCUREMENT OF RUNWAY APRON AND TAXIWAY MARKING MATERIAL AT MIAP, 

MULTAN 
 Rs. 200,000/-  2,000/-  28-05-2024 


